2019-2145

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

EMED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v.-

REPRO-MED SYSTEMS, INC. d/b/a KORU Medical Systems,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas in No. 2:15-cv-01167-JRG-RSP J. Rodney Gilstrap, Judge

DISMISSAL AGREEMENT

William P. Ramey, III Ramey & Schwaller, LLP 5020 Montrose Blvd.

Suite 750

Houston, TX 77006 Phone: 713-426-3923 Fax: 832-900-4941

wramey@rameyfirm.com

Counsel for Appellant

Robert M. Isackson Matthew L. Kaufman Henry A. Gabathuler Hoda Rifai-Bashjawish LEASON ELLIS LLP

One Barker Avenue, Fifth Floor White Plains, New York 10601

Tel: (914) 288-0022

isackson@leasonellis.com

Counsel for Appellee

Case: 19-2145 Document: 59 Page: 2 Filed: 05/26/2020

Pursuant to Rule 42(b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,
Appellant EMED Technologies Corporation and Appellee Repro-Med Systems,
Inc., d/b/a KORU Medical Systems, having settled their dispute, hereby stipulate to
the immediate dismissal, with prejudice, of appeal 2019-2145, with each party is to
bear its own costs and expenses and attorney fees.

Dated: May 26, 2020 Respectfully submitted,

/s/ William P. Ramey, III William P. Ramey, III Ramey & Schwaller, LLP 5020 Montrose Blvd. Suite 750

Houston, TX 77006 Phone: 713-426-3923 Fax: 832-900-4941

wramey@rameyfirm.com

Counsel for Appellant

/s/ Robert M. Isackson
Robert M. Isackson
Matthew L. Kaufman
Henry A. Gabathuler
Hoda Rifai-Bashjawish
LEASON ELLIS LLP

One Barker Avenue, Fifth Floor White Plains, New York 10601

Tel: (914) 288-0022

isackson@leasonellis.com

Counsel for Appellee

1. CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

Pursuant to Federal Circuit Rule 47.4(a) and Federal Rule of Appellate
Procedure 26.1, counsel for Appellant EMED Technologies Corporation
("EMED") certifies the following:

- 1. The full name of every party represented by the undersigned is EMED Technologies Corporation, 1264 Hawks Flight Court, Suite 150, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762.
 - 2. The real party in interest is EMED Technologies Corporation.
- 3. EMED Technologies Corporation has no parent corporation and there is no publicly held corporation that owns 10% or more of the stock of either corporation.
- 4. The names of all law firms and the partners or associates that appeared for EMED Technologies Corporation in the district court or are expected to appear in this Court are:

William P. Ramey, III

Donald H. Mahoney III

Ramey & Schwaller, LLP

5. The title and number of any case known to counsel to be pending in this or any other court or agency that will directly affect or be directly affected by this court's decision in the pending appeal. See Fed. Cir. R. 47. 4(a)(5) and 47.5(b).

EMED Technologies Corporation v. Repro-Med Systems, Inc., 2:15-cv-01167 and on appeal as 19-2145 (pending in this Court);

Repro-Med Systems, Inc. v. EMED Technologies Corp., 2:13-cv-01957 (pending in the Eastern District of California); and,

EMED Technologies Corp. v. Repro-Med Systems, Inc., 19-cv-00598 (pending in the Eastern District of California).

Date: May 26, 2020 /s/ William P. Ramey, III

William P. Ramey, III

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION

The foregoing was printed using a 14 point Times New Roman Font.

This document complies with the type-volume limitation of Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27. According to MS Word 2010, the word processing system used to prepare this document, this document contains 53 words.

Dated: May 26, 2020 /s/ William P. Ramey, III

William P. Ramey, III Counsel for Appellant

Case: 19-2145 Document: 59 Page: 6 Filed: 05/26/2020

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on May26, 2020 I electronically filed the

foregoing DISMISSAL AGREEMENT with the Clerk of Court for the United

States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit by using the appellate CM/ECF

system.

I further certify that all parties in the case are represented by lead

counsel who are registered CM/ECF users and that service will be

accomplished by the appellate CM/ECF system.

Date: May 26, 2020

/s/ William P. Ramey, III

William P. Ramey, III

Counsel for Appellant, EMED

Technologies Corporation